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(e) whether any estimate o f expen diture for this project has been made;
and

(d> if so, what is the amount esti mated to be spent?

The Minister o f Industry (Shri Manubhai Shah): (a) to (d). There is a proposal of the Government of West Bengal for constructing a gas grid from Durgapur to Calcutta; but ftnal decision has not yet been taken by the Government of India. The estimated expenditure of the project is about
Rs. 315 lakhs.

Shrimati Rena Chakravartty: May
I know how this amount is going to be met, whether by the Government of India or by the West Bengal Gov ernment or by any private under taking?

Shri Manubhai Shah: The project has not been approved at all, and so that question does not arise It is only after the examination of the pro ject and all its merits and other things that it can be decided as to who will finance it and how provided the project
Is approved

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Export of Jute Goods
*S69. Shri Vidya Charan Shukla:

Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the total Indian export earnings from Jute goods during the period
1954 to 1958;

(b) whether there is a decline in the export of Jute goods to West Germany;
and

(c) if so, the steps taken, to improve the situation?

The Minister of Commerce (Shri Kanungo): (a) Rs. 534 3 crores during the period from 1954-55 to 1958-59
(upto October 1959).

(b) There was a decline in 1956 and 1997 as compared to 1955, but this yew there will actually be an increase over the 1955 figures.

(c) In view o f the increase in ex ports this year, this does not arise.

Indo-Chlna

*371. Shri Rameshwar Tantia: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether any further efforts have been made by the Government of India to end deadlock in Indo-China; and

(b) if so, with what results?
The Parliamentary Secretary to the

Minister of External Affairs (Shri Sadath All Khan): (a) and (b). It is presumed that the Member refers to the deadlock over the reunification of Vietnam No tangible progress has been made towards reunification. The primary responsibility for the execu tion of the Geneva Agreement rests with the parties to the Agreement. The International Commission for Supervi sion and Control m Vietnam, under Indian Chairmanship, continues its efforts to maintain peace in the area

Shortage of Tyres
*372. Shri Osman Ali Khan: Will the Minister of Commerce and Indus try be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is a shortage of tyres m the country;

(b) what is the extent of this short age, and

(c) what measures are being adonted by Government to meet this shortage7

The Minister of Industry (Shri Manubhai Shah): (a) and (b) So far as Government is aware there is a temporary shortage and that too only to a small extent in one particular size namely a few varieties of Giant
Tyres.

(c) Industrial licences have been granted for the establishment o f 3 new units and for expansion of the 2 exist ing units. With the commencement o f production of the Dunlops factory at
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Ambattur and completion of the expansion scheme at M/b. Firestones even this temporary shortage is expected to disappear.

wrtfhi fw fam

W*TI Jo!*!  *1̂ <tdM ft

fa :

(v) WT V*X«T, ?€.V(,q

V̂ct vTTsfhr f*ro»r

% xmt  srf̂$*r sr̂ct *ft fan | ;

«ftr

(sr) *rfe u, ?fr wr *wft qjr srfa «n»T*̂rar qr T*ft anM ?

anfiwr awr xritor aroft («flr

wftwwnr) : (v) <r«rr (*r) sfsr̂r

sfti ̂fr forc sn  | 1 sit#

% *rrc trY snftwr ft

1

Indian Oxygen and Acetylene
Company

*378. Shri Muhammed Elias: Will the Minister of Commerce and Indus try be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No 900 on the 14th August, 1957 and state.

(a) what is the total number and value of shares allotted to the Indian shareholders by the Indian Oxygen and Acetylene Company since August,
1957, and

(b) what is the total amount of pro fit earned by this Company during the year 1957-58?

The Minister of Industry (Shri Manubhai Shah): (a) Since August
1957, 6,00,000 ordinary shares of Rs 10
each have been offered and issued to the Indian public at a premium of Rs. 3 5 per share.

(b) The balance sheet for the year 1957-58 is, however, still to be filed by the Company.

Housing

*881. Shri I. Eacharan: Will the Minister of Works, Housing and Sup ply be pleased to state:

(a) whether any decision has been taken to cut down the amount pro vided in the Second Five Year Plan for housing, and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor?

The Deputy Minister of Works, Housing and Supply (Shri Anil K.
Chanda): (a) The original allocation of Rs 120 crores has had to be reduced to Rs 84 crores as a result of the reappraisal of the Plan. It has, how ever, been decided that sanction com mitments may be made to the extent of the original provision of Rs 120 crores provided, the actual expenditure does not exceed Rs 84 crores.

(b) The cut was considered neces sary due to the general trend of rising cost, the limited resources of the country and the necessity to ensure the completion of the more important development projects in the core of the Plan, even at a higher cost.

Public Undertakings at Bangalore

*386 Shri Tangamani: Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state:

(a) whether there exists any unifor mity among the industries under the Central Government in Bangalore namely the Hindustan Aircraft, Indian Telephone Industries, Hindustan Machine Tools and Bharat Electronics, in respect of leave facilities and other conditions of service;

(b) if not, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether Government have received any representation demand ing uniformity m working conditions;
and

(d) the steps taken ui the matter?

The Deputy Minister of Labour
(Shri Abid Ail): (a) and (b). Com plete uniformity does not exist in all

